questionnaire, an instrument that enabled a proper study of an officer’s attitude, refraining from subjectivism 

and ensuring it is a reliable study with respect to this factor. 

Population of the Study 

The target population in this research study was that group of nine hundred eighty-five (985) police Non- 

Commissioned Officers (NCOs) assigned to the Sulu Police Provincial Office, out of which four hundred (400) 

officers were selected as respondents. These officers represented the core operational workforce of the 

organization, serving as the frontliners in maintaining peace and order, enforcing laws, and implementing various